Sample: 801 Puerto Rico voters island-wide
Interviewing dates: June 14-21, 2023

801 PUERTO RICO VOTERS

TOPLINE RESULTS
1. When Puerto Rico holds elections, would you say that you:
Always vote 76%
Almost always vote 11
Only vote sometimes 13
Rarely or never vote -
(Not sure / Refused) -
2. What is your zip code?
San Juan 13%
Bayamon 12
Arecibo 16
Mayaguez 13
Ponce 12
Guayama 13
Humacao 10
Carolina 11
3. In which of the following categories is your age?
18-29 8%
30-34 9
35-39 13
40-49 14
50-64 30
65+ 27
(Refused) *
4, Do you feel things in Puerto Rico are generally getting better, getting worse, or staying about
the same?
Jun. Sep Aug Dec May Mar Feb Nov
2023 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019
Getting better 7% 7% 14% 8% 10% 9% 8%  25%
Getting worse 63 065 49 47 57 57 60 28
Staying about the same 29 25 34 41 31 31 29 43
(Not sure / Refused) 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 4

Please note: Due to rounding, percentages may not add to 100% and “total”
colummns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts. BR #9717



On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions
in Puerto Rico these days?

Excellent  Good Only fair Poor S/Re
June 2023 1% 9 38 51 1
June 2022 1% 7 18 71 3
April 2022 2% 15 26 54 3
August 2021 4% 19 27 48 2
December 2020 2% 8 46 43 1
October 2020 1% 7 39 52 1
September 2020 1% 8 37 53 1
July 2020 3% 10 20 65 2
May 2020 1% 9 16 73 1
March 2020 1% 13 19 65 1
February 2020 1% 7 19 72 1

Are you planning to make a major purchase, such as household appliances or a car, within
the next six months?

Yes No S/Re
June 2023 10% 89 1
June 2022 12% 86 2
April 2022 11% 88 1
August 2021 17% 81 2
December 2020 13% 86 1
July 2020 18% 80 2
May 2020 8% 91 1
February 2020 10% 88 2
November 2019 16% 78 6
June 2019 15% 79 5
June 2018 15% 84 1
March 2016 8% 91 1
December 2014 13% 84 3
September 2012 13% 83 3
September 2010 17% 82 2
October 2008 17% 80 3
November 2007 12% 87 1
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7. How often do you shop at a mall or shopping center?

Once a A few Once a
week times a month (NS/Ref

or more month or less Never )
June 2023 17% 26 47 9 2
June 2019 26% 29 35 7 3
June 2018 27% 29 40 3 1
March 2016 23% 33 36 6 2
October 2015 23% 30 35 10 2
December 2014 21% 36 34 8 1

8. When was the last time you visited a shopping mall?

Within the last week 52%
Within the last month 24
Within the last six months 12
Within the last year 4
More than one year ago 6
(Not sure / Refused) 2

9. Which of the following is your top choice in shopping? [RANDOMIZE. ACCEPT ONE
RESPONSE ONLY]

Jun  Apr Sep Aug Dec July Feb Jun Jun  Mar
2023 2022 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020 2019 2018 2016

Plaza Las Americas 17% 16% 19% 13% 15% 18% 18% 22% 16%  25%
Plaza del Caribe 10 9 13 10 9 10 11 10 9 N/A
Mayaguez Mall 10 12 14 9 11 13 11 10 11 N/A
Plaza Carolina 6 7 5 7 8 8 9 7 7 10
Plaza del Sol 6 6 7 8 8 8 7 8 10 9
Rio Hondo 5 4 4 5 4 4 3 4 4 6
Premium Outlets 5 4 5 5 4 2 5 4 3 4
Montehiedra 3 5 5 3 3 7 5 4 4 6
Mall of San Juan 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 3
San Patricio Plaza 2 1 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 4
(None) 31 31 22 33 29 21 25 21 31 27
(Not sure / Refused) 4 2 2 3 5 3 4 6 3 3
[IF NONE / NOT SURE / REFUSED]
10. Is that because you don’t really shop at malls, or do you shop at several and just don’t have a
favorite?
Jun  Apr  Sep
2023 2022 2021
Don’t shop at malls 21%  36%  34%
Shop at several, no favorite 62 57 53
(Not sure / Refused) 17 8 13
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[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

11.

12.

13.

14.

In an average year, approximately what percentage of the money you spend shopping do you
spend shopping online?
June 2023 June 2022 Sep 2021

None 38% 45% 35%
Less than 10% 25 21 21
10-25% 15 17 22
26-50% 10 6 8
50-75% 6 0 8
More than 75% 3 2 4
(Not sure / Refused) 3 2 2

In an average year, approximately what percentage of the money you spend shopping do you
spend shopping at malls?

June 2023 June 2022 Aug 2021

None 11% 12% 12%
Less than 10% 29 22 33
10-25% 32 22 33
26-50% 12 15 9
50-75% 8 13 6
More than 75% 3 11 2
(Not sure / Refused) 5 5 5

When you shop, do you usually pay with:

A check 1%
Cash 32
Debit card 38
Credit card 11
(Mix) 14
(Don't know) 3

Which of the following describes your current job situation:

You have a full-time job 26%
You have a part-time job 7
You are looking for a job 5
You are neither working nor looking

for work 58
(Not sure / Refused) 3

[IF FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME JOB]

15.

Does your job pay you in cash, by check, or direct deposit?

Cash 16%
Check 14
Direct deposit 69
(Not sure / Refused) 2
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Turning now to politics. ..
16. What do you think is the biggest issue facing Puerto Rico these days — the one that is most
important for you and your family? [RECORD VERBATIM]

June 2023 Apr 2019

Economy/Poverty/Poor budget* 19% 29%
Bad administration/Government/

Financial Oversight board* 16 16
Corruption 16 11
Crime/TLack of safety* 16 9
Utilities (light and water)/Service

interruptions* 14 4
Politics /Politicians 10 9
Rise in cost of living/Inflation* 9 2
Healthcare 8 11
PR Political Status 5 5
Lack of jobs/Unemployment 4 9
Education 3 6
Low wages 2 1
Social issues and problems 1 1
Roads 1 2
Drugs 1 *
Things are stagnant/Change needed 1 NA
Lack of values 1 NA
Taxes 1 *
Leaving island for a better life 1 NA
People do not want to work 1 NA
Lack of a justice system * NA
Lack of help for small businesses * NA
Lack of affordable housing * NA
Other response 5 6
None — no issue 1 1
Don’t know/Refused 2 1

*Includes category not listed in previous trend
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17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Pedro Pierluisi is doing as Governor? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Jun  Jun  Apr Sep Aug
2023 2022 2022 2021 2021

TOTAL APPROVE 30% 36% 30% 33% 51%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 62 57 64 62 42
Strongly approve 11 14% 13% 13%  25%
Somewhat approve 19 22 17 20 26
Somewhat disapprove 20 17 21 20 18
Strongly disapprove 42 40 43 42 25
(Not sure / Refused) 7 8 6 5 7
18. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jenniffer Gonzalez is doing as resident

commissioner? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove),
or only somewhat?]

Jun  Jun  Apr Sep Aug July May Feb
2023 2022 2022 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

TOTAL APPROVE 62% 66% T70% 69% T72% T72% 70% 51%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 29 27 23 25 18 22 21 39
Strongly approve 38% 43% 44%  43% 49% 45% 45% 31%
Somewhat approve 24 23 26 26 22 28 25 20
Somewhat disapprove 11 9 8 10 7 9 9 13
Strongly disapprove 18 17 16 15 12 13 12 26
(Not sure / Refused) 9 8 7 6 10 6 9 10

How concerned are you about each of the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE. Q19-23 SAMPLE A ONLY, Q24-28 SAMPLE B ONLY]

---—-Concerning----  ----Not concerning---- (Not

Some- Not Not sure /

TOTAL Very what TOTAL very atall Ref)
19. Crime 96% 86 10 4 3 2 -
20. Power service disruptions 86% 75 11 14 0 8 -
21. Inflation and the cost of living 91% 78 13 8 5 3 1
22. Puerto Rico’s political status 73% 50 23 25 8 17 1
23. Public education 86% 61 24 12 5 6 3
24, Illegal drug use and addiction 86% 72 14 13 6 7 1
25. Wiater service disruptions 58% 39 19 40 21 19 2
26. Political corruption 91% 79 12 8 5 4 1
27. Climate change 87% 67 20 12 5 6 1
28. Healthcare 83% 64 19 15 8 8 1
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I'm going to read you the names of some individuals and items. Please tell me whether you have a
favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you’ve never heard of one, please just say so. [IF
FAVORABLE /UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly or only somewhat (favorable/unfavorable)?]
[RANDOMIZE. Q31-37 SAMPLE A ONLY, Q38-45 SAMPLE B ONLY]

Some- Some- Never (NS /
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI. what Strongly heard of Ref)

29. Pedro Pietluisi

June 2023 36% 14 23 58 18 40 2 3
August 2021 55% 28 27 40 15 25 * 4
December 2020 56% 30 25 28 8 19 1 15
September 2020  57% 29 28 37 12 25 2 4
July 2020 49% 23 26 39 15 24 4 8
November 2019 55% 28 27 37 12 25 1 6
May 2016 59% 28 31 30 14 16 2 9
March 2016 66% 30 36 24 12 12 2 8
30. Jenniffer Gonzalez
June 2023  65% 37 28 29 13 17 2 4
August 2021 72% 50 22 21 8 13 3 4
December 2020 63% 39 24 27 9 18 1 8
September 2020 69% 43 26 25 11 14 1 4
July 2020 64% 38 26 28 11 17 2 5
November 2019 54% 25 29 39 11 28 2 5
June 2019 61% 34 26 33 11 22 3 3
June 2018 60% 35 25 30 10 20 2 8
June 2017 63% 46 17 28 8 20 2 7
May 2017 59% 35 24 29 9 20 5 8
November 2016 71% 50 21 22 9 14 2 4
June 2016 62% 39 23 31 10 20 3 4
May 2016 58% 30 28 29 13 16 3 10
March 2016 56% 25 31 30 16 14 4 10
September 2012 39% 12 27 41 21 20 5 14
September 2010 42% 11 31 38 24 14 11 9
31. The fiscal control board created
by PROMESA to improve
government finances and the
economy
June 2023 23% 7 16 64 15 49 9 4
August 2021 30% 12 18 60 17 43 4 6
December 2020 34% 16 18 52 13 39 4 10
September 2020  37% 15 22 54 14 41 3 6
July 2020 37% 15 23 54 14 39 3 6
February 2020  30% 14 16 60 11 49 2 7
November 2019 27% 10 17 66 16 50 2 5
June 2019 24% 9 15 69 16 53 3 5
June 2018 21% 8 13 71 18 53 2 7

Page 7 of 15



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Some- Some- Never (NS /
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI. what Strongly heard of Ref)
May 2017  38% 19 18 43 12 30 7 13
José Luis Dalmau
June 2023  38% 12 26 43 18 24 11 8
Jestis Manuel Ortiz
June 2023 26% 11 15 21 9 12 44 9
Juan Zaragosa
June 2023 30% 10 20 26 10 16 34 10
David Bernier
June 2023  56% 33 23 22 9 13 13 9
November 2019  62% 35 27 20 9 11 7 10
June 2019 62% 30 31 24 9 15 8 6
November 2016  58% 35 22 30 13 17 5 8
June 2016 51% 24 28 33 11 22 5 11
May 2016 50% 24 26 32 15 17 4 14
March 2016  51% 20 31 29 15 14 8 13
Alexandra Lugaro
June 2023 22% 7 15 55 16 39 15 8
Manuel Natal
June 2023 24% 8 16 50 16 34 16 10
Joe Biden
June 2023  55% 23 32 30 15 15 6 9
August 2021 71% 47 24 18 8 10 4 8
December 2020 53% 31 22 17 7 10 10 21
September 2020 51% 22 29 17 9 8 24 8
July 2020 35% 17 17 11 4 7 37 17
November 2019 21% 10 11 13 5 8 50 16
Donald Trump
June 2023  21% 9 12 68 16 53 4 6
November 2019 15% 6 9 76 9 67 2 7
June 2019 23% 8 15 71 12 59 2 4
June 2018 18% 6 12 71 12 59 3 9
October 2016 5% 3 2 85 6 80 5 5
June 2016 7% 4 3 80 75 5 7 6
Ron DeSantis
June 2023  12% 5 7 25 9 15 49 15
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41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

406.

47.

Carlos Delgado Altieri
June 2023
Luis Javier Hernandez
June 2023
Alejandro Garcfa Padilla
June 2023
November 2016
October 2015
September 2012
September 2010
Pablo José Hernandez
June 2023
Juan Dalmau
June 2023
September 2010

Some-

Some-

Never

(NS /

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI. what Strongly heard of Ref)

20%

17%

45%
34%
21%
46%
57%

22%

41%
37%

6

16
14

15
25

15
8

14

1

28
21
16
31
32

13

26
29

28

12

42
57
70
41
31

13

40
22

13

17
16
21
21
10

16
12

15

25
41
49
20
11

24
10

37

[SURN NS

—_
[SM)

54

10
16

When it comes to political parties, do you consider yourself part of: [IF SOMETHING

ELSE / NOT SURE: Is there a political party that you tend to agree with most of the

time?] [IF REFUSED: Please be assured that your responses to this survey will be kept

confidential. You don’t have to answer this question, but it will be helpful for analytical

purposes only.] [RANDOMIZE]

The Partido Nuevo Progresista, or PNP
The Partido Popular Democratico, or PPD 20
The Movimiento Victoria Ciudadana, or MVC 4
The Partido Independentista Puertorriquefio,

or PIP
Proyecto Dignidad, or PD
Something else
(Not sure / Refused)

Jun

33%

4
5

11

24

Jun Apr  Sep  Aug
2023 2022 2022 2021 2021
35%  36% 35%  33%
23 23 21 20
3 3 3 2
4 4 4 4
4 3 4 4
5 7 10 11
25 23 23 26

Dec
2020
34%

19
4

How much have you heard about the recent alliance between the Partido Independentista
Puertorriqueno and the Movimiento Victoria Ciudadana?

Alot

A little

Nothing at all

(Not sure / Refused)

21%
50
27

2
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48. Does the alliance between the PIP and MVC make you more or less likely to vote for the
alliance’s candidates, or does it make no difference to you? [IF MORE OR LESS: Is that
much (more/less) likely, or only somewhat?]

TOTAL MORE LIKELY 14%
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 14
Much more likely 6%
Somewhat more likely 8
No difference 63
Somewhat less likely 3
Much less likely 10
(Not sure / Refused) 8
[IF PNP]
49. There will be an election for governor of Puerto Rico next year. If the PNP primary election

were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were [ROTATE] Jennifer Gonzalez or
Pedro Pierluisi? [IF NOT SURE: Do you lean toward one candidate or another?]

Jennifer Gonzalez 63%
Pedro Pierluisi 26
(Someone else) 3
(Would not vote) 4
(Not sure / Refused) 4

[IF GONZALEZ OR PIERLUISI]

50.

If [CANDIDATE] does not win the primary and is not the PNP candidate for governor,
thinking about the general election for governor, would you:

Pierluisi  Gonzalez

Overall voters voters
Still vote for the PNP candidate for governor 49% 68% 41%
Vote for another party’s candidate 13 9 15
Probably not vote in the election for governor 31 15 37
(Not sure / Refused) 7 8 7
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[IF PPD]

51. There will be an election for governor of Puerto Rico next year. I am going to read a list of
potential candidates for the PPD nomination. Please tell me which one you would like to see
as the PPD nominee for governor. [RANDOMIZE] [IF NOT SURE: Do you lean
toward one candidate or another?]

David Bernier 29%
Jests Manuel Ortiz 17
Alejandro Garcfa Padilla 16
Luis Javier Hernandez 10
Juan Zaragoza 7
Carlos Delgado Altieri 6
José Luis Dalmau 3
(Someone else) *
(None of the above) 6
(Would not vote) 2
(Not sure / Refused) 5

[IF PPD] [SKIP IF NONE OF THE ABOVE / WOULD NOT VOTE / NOT SURE]

52. And which candidate would be your second choice? [RANDOMIZE. DO NOT
ACCEPT CHOICE FROM ABOVE] [IF NOT SURE: Do you lean toward one
candidate or another?]

David Bernier 22%
Jests Manuel Ortiz 19
José Luis Dalmau 12
Alejandro Garcia Padilla 12
Luis Javier Hernandez 11
Juan Zaragoza 7
Carlos Delgado Altieri 6
(Someone else) 1
(None of the above) 3
(Would not vote) 1
(Not sure / Refused) 6
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If the next general election for Governor were today...

[SAMPLE A ONLY] [RANDOMIZE NEXT 2 QUESTIONS]

53.

54.

Would you vote for: [ROTATE 1-2]

PNP candidate Pedro Pierluisi

PPD candidate Carlos Delgado Altieri

PIP and MVC candidate Juan Dalmau

Proyecto Dignidad candidate César Vazquez
Mufiiz

Or, would you not vote

(Not sure / Refused)

Would you vote for: [ROTATE 1-2]

PNP candidate Pedro Pierluisi

PPD candidate Juan Zaragoza

PIP and MVC candidate Juan Dalmau

Proyecto Dignidad candidate César Vazquez
Muniz

Or, would you not vote

(Not sure / Refused)

25%
11
13

6
36
9

24%
13
14

[SAMPLE B ONLY] [RANDOMIZE NEXT 2 QUESTIONS]

55.

56.

Would you vote for: [ROTATE 1-2]

PNP candidate Jenniffer Gonzalez

PPD candidate Carlos Delgado Altieri

PIP and MVC candidate Juan Dalmau

Proyecto Dignidad candidate César Vazquez
Mufiiz

Or, would you not vote

(Not sure / Refused)

Would you vote for: [ROTATE 1-2]

PNP candidate Jenniffer Gonzalez

PPD candidate Juan Zaragoza

PIP and MVC candidate Juan Dalmau

Proyecto Dignidad candidate César Vazquez
Muniz

Or, would you not vote

(Not sure / Refused)

44%
8

11
5

22
10

45%

13
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Regardless of how you might vote, how confident are you that each of the following would do a
good job if they were elected governor next year?

[RANDOMIZE]
----Confident---- ----Not confident---- (Not
Some- Not Not sure /
TOTAL Very what TOTAL wvery atall Ref.)
57. Pedro Pierluisi 30% 13 18 65 17 48 4
58.  Jenniffer Gonzailez 59% 32 26 37 13 24 4
59.  Jesus Manuel Ortiz 26% 10 17 51 16 35 23
60. Juan Zaragoza 25% 7 18 58 19 39 17
61. Luis Javier Hernandez 17% 5 12 54 18 35 29
062. Carlos Delgado Altieri 21% 5 15 61 21 41 18
63. David Bernier 49% 24 26 42 14 28 9
64. Alejandro Garcfa Padilla 29% 9 20 62 19 44 9
65.  Juan Dalmau 34% 11 23 57 19 38 9
66. If the next general election for resident commissioner were today, who would you vote for if
the candidates were: [ROTATE 1-3]
PNP Jenniffer Gonzalez 51%
PPD Pablo José Hernandez 19
A candidate from the PIP, MVC, or another
party 9
(Wouldn’t vote) 15
(Not sure / Refused) 5
[IF PNP]
67. If Jenniffer Gonzalez decides to run for governor, there will be a PNP primary for resident

commissioner. Who would you vote for in the PNP primary for resident commissioner if the
candidates were: [RANDOMIZE] [IF NOT SURE: Do you lean toward one candidate or

another?]

Ricardo Rosselld 21%
Larry Seilhammer 14
William Villafafie 14
José Enrique Meléndez 6
Carlos Mellado 5
(Someone else) 7
(Would not vote) 16
(Not sure / Refused) 16

Page 13 of 15



[IF PNP] [SKIP IF NONE OF THE ABOVE / WOULD NOT VOTE / NOT SURE]
68. And which candidate would be your second choice? [RANDOMIZE] [DO NOT
ACCEPT CHOICE FROM ABOVE]

William Villafafie 16%
José Enrique Meléndez 14
Carlos Mellado 13
Ricardo Rossellé 13
Larry Seilhammer 12
(Someone else) 5
(Would not vote) 13
(Not sure / Refused) 14
69. If Jenniffer Gonzalez decides to run for governor, a different PNP candidate would run for

resident commissioner. Who would you vote for in the next general election for resident
commissioner: [ROTATE 1-3]

The PNP candidate 30%
PPD Pablo José Hernandez 24
A candidate from the PIP, MVC, or another

party 11
(Wouldn’t vote) 20

(Not sure / Refused) 15

Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions for classification purposes only.

70. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Less than high school 24%
High school 26
Some college or vocational training beyond

high school 23

College graduate 26
(Not sure / Refused) 1

71. Do you currently own your home, or rent it?
Own 84%
Rent 15
(Not sure / Refused) 1

72. How long have you lived in your current residence?
Less than a year 2%
1-5 years 10
6-10 years 6
More than 10 years 81
(Not sure / Refused) 1
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73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

Which of the following best describes you?

I'am a practicing Roman Catholic, 22%
I am a Roman Catholic, 29

I belong to another Christian denomination, 28

I belong to a non-Christian religion, or 6

I don’t belong to any religion at all? 14
(Not sure / Refused) 1

In which of the following categories is your personal income?

Under $5,000 per year 15%
$5,000 to $9,999 14
$10,000 to $17,999 23
$18,000 to $29,999 16
$30,000 to $49,999 11
$50,000 and over 11
(Not sure) 7
(Refused) 3

In the most recent status plebiscite three years ago, the ballot question asked: “Should
Puerto Rico be immediately admitted into the Union as a stater” How did you vote on that
question — yes or no, or did you not vote in the plebiscite?

Yes 37%
No 14
Did not vote / Left blank 38
(Not sure) 10
(Refused) 1

In the most recent election for governor three years ago, who did you vote for in the election
for governor?

PNP candidate Pedro Pierluisi 37%
PPD candidate Charlie Delgado Altieri 19
Victoria Ciudadana candidate Alexandra

Lagaro 6
PIP candidate Juan Dalmau 8
Proyecto Dignidad candidate Cesar Vazquez 4
Someone else 3
Or, did you not vote? 16
(Not sure / Refused) 6
Sex
Male 48%
Female 52
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